

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION

EAST TEXAS BAPTIST UNIVERSITY,  
and  
HOUSTON BAPTIST UNIVERSITY,

*Plaintiffs,*

and

WESTMINSTER THEOLOGICAL  
SEMINARY,

*Plaintiff-Intervenor,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *et al.*

*Defendants.*

Civil No. 12-3009

**Plaintiff Universities' Combined  
Opposition to Defendants' Motion to  
Dismiss or for Summary Judgment  
and Reply in Support of Plaintiffs'  
Motion for Preliminary Injunction  
and Partial Summary Judgment**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE NATURE  
AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING ..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES AND APPLICABLE  
STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... 6

I. Preliminary Injunction ..... 6

II. Summary Judgment ..... 6

III. Motion to Dismiss ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. Defendants have not created a material fact issue on the  
Universities’ RFRA, Free Exercise, discrimination-among-religions,  
and compelled speech claims (Counts I, II, III, IV, V, VII and IX). ..... 8

A. The Mandate violates RFRA. .... 8

1. The Mandate substantially burdens the Universities’ religious  
exercise. .... 8

a. The Universities’ religious exercise is abstaining from  
facilitating access to abortion-causing drugs and devices,  
as required by their Baptist faith..... 10

b. The objective government-imposed burdens on that religious  
exercise are massive fines and a prohibition on providing  
employee health benefits. .... 14

c. Those burdens are substantial. .... 15

d. Defendants’ additional substantial burden arguments fail. .... 17

2. The Mandate fails strict scrutiny. .... 23

a. The government has identified no compelling interest. .... 24

b. The Mandate does not actually further the government’s  
claimed interests. .... 28

c. The Mandate is not the least restrictive means of  
advancing the government’s claimed interests..... 29

B. The Mandate violates the Free Exercise Clause. .... 31

1. The Mandate is not generally applicable. ....	32
2. The Mandate is not neutral. ....	33
C. The Mandate discriminates among religions. ....	36
D. The Mandate violates Free Speech by compelling speech. ....	40
1. Compelled Speech.....	40
2. Compelled Silence .....	42
II. Both material fact issues and the prematurity of the motion preclude summary judgment for Defendants on the Universities’ claims concerning intentional discrimination, government interference in internal affairs, Due Process, Equal Protection, expressive association, unbridled discretion, and APA violations (Counts III, VI, VIII, X, XI, XII, XIII, XIV, and XV). ....	44
A. Defendants’ motion for summary judgment should be denied as premature. ....	44
B. Defendants intentionally discriminated against the Universities. ....	45
C. The Mandate interferes in the internal affairs of religious institutions in violation of Hosanna-Tabor.....	48
D. The Mandate violates the Universities’ Equal Protection and Due Process rights.....	49
E. The Mandate violates the Universities’ right to expressive association under the Free Speech Clause. ....	52
F. The Mandate violates the Free Speech Clause because it delegates unbridled discretion to Defendants.....	54
G. The Mandate violates the Administrative Procedures Act.....	56
1. Defendants failed to follow mandatory notice-and-comment procedures in violation of the APA when they promulgated the HRSA Guidelines without notice and comment or even publication in the Federal Register.....	56
2. The Mandate and its exemption are arbitrary and capricious.....	63
3. The Mandate violates governing law.....	66
III.The Universities are entitled to an injunction. ....	70
A. The Universities have a substantial likelihood of success on the merits.....	70
B. The Universities face a substantial threat of irreparable injury if the injunction is not issued.....	70

C. The threatened injury to the Universities far outweighs any harm to Defendants that might result.....	71
D. An injunction will not disserve the public interest. ....	72
CONCLUSION .....	73
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
EXHIBIT D – DECLARATION OF SANDRA NAMKEN MOONEY	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Independent School District*,  
611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 19

*Agency for Int’l Development v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l, Inc.*,  
133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013) ..... 41

*Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.*,  
663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 64

*Anderson v. Bessemer City*,  
470 U.S. 564 (1985) ..... 46

*Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett*,  
131 S.Ct. 2806 (2011) ..... 16

*Ashcroft v. ACLU*,  
535 U.S. 564 (2002) ..... 42

*Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius*,  
No. 12-2673, 2013 WL 5182544 (6th Cir. Sept. 17, 2013) ..... 18

*Axson-Flynn v. Johnson*,  
356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 46

*Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.*,  
534 U.S. 438 (2002) ..... 69

*Beckwith Elec. Co., Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
--- F.Supp.2d ---, 2013 WL 3297498 (M.D.Fla., June 25, 2013)..... 27

*Boy Scouts of America v. Dale*,  
530 U.S. 640 (2000) ..... 53, 54

*Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n*,  
131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) ..... 42

*Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin*,  
700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 44

*Cantwell v. State of Connecticut*,  
310 U.S. 296 (1940) ..... 56

*Children’s Healthcare Is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Min De Parle*,  
212 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2000) ..... 38

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993) ..... 26, 31, 33, 34, 46

*Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010) ..... 15

*City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.*,  
668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 57, 58, 60

*City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.*,  
486 U.S. 750 (1988) ..... 55

*City of New Orleans v. Dukes*,  
427 U.S. 297 (1976) ..... 50, 51

*Coal. for Parity, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
709 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 57, 60

*Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver*,  
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 35, 37, 38, 39, 46, 49, 50, 51

*Conestoga Wood Specialities Corp. v. Sec’y of HHS*,  
No. 13-1144, 2013 WL 1277419 (3d Cir. Feb. 8, 2013) ..... 18

*Cooper v. Tard*,  
855 F.2d 125 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 51

*Culwell v. City of Fort Worth*,  
468 F.3d 868 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 45

*Davis v. Federal Election Comm’n*,  
554 U.S. 724 (2008) ..... 16

*DeMoss v. Crain*,  
636 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 16, 17

*Department of Tex., Veterans of Foreign Wars of U.S. v. Tex. Lottery Comm’n*,  
727 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. Aug. 21, 2013) ..... 28

*Droz v. Commissioner*,  
48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 38, 39, 51

*E&T Realty v. Strickland*,  
830 F.2d 1107 (11th Cir. 1987) ..... 47

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 70

*Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 16, 32

*Fernandes v. Limmer*,  
663 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. Unit A, Dec. 11, 1981)..... 56

*Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark (FOP)*,  
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 32, 36

*Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius*,  
No. 2:12-cv-00207, 2013 WL 1703871 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 19, 2013) ..... 72

*Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius*,  
929 F. Supp. 2d 402 (W.D. Pa. 2013)..... 33, 34

*Gillette v. United States*,  
401 U.S. 437 (1971) ..... 38

*Gines v. D.R. Horton, Inc.*,  
699 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 7

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006) ..... 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30

*Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.*,  
480 U.S. 136 (1987) ..... 16, 17

*Hobbs v. Hawkins*,  
968 F.2d 471 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 54

*Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc) ..... 12, 13, 17, 18, 21, 22, 26, 30, 34

*Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
870 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (W.D. Okla. 2012) ..... 73

*Hoctor v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 58, 59

*Holy Land Foundation for Relief and Development v. Ashcroft*,  
333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 44

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC*,  
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) ..... 48, 49, 50, 54

*Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 3*,  
85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 51

*Int’l Shortstop, Inc. v. Rally’s Inc.*,  
939 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 45

*Int’l Women’s Day March Planning Comm. v. City of San Antonio*,  
619 F.3d 346 (2010)..... 46, 55

*Janvey v. Alguire*,  
647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 6, 70

*Jifry v. F.A.A.*,  
370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 58

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 63, 66

*Prof’l Reactor Operator Soc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
939 F.2d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 68

*Johnson v. Robison*,  
415 U.S. 361 (1974) ..... 50

*Kaemmerling v. Lappin*,  
553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 18, 19

*Larson v. Valente*,  
456 U.S. 228 (1982) ..... 36, 37, 38

*LeMaire v. La. Dep’t of Transp. & Dev.*,  
480 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 7

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak*,  
132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012) ..... 66, 67, 68

*Merced v. Kasson*,  
577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 10, 12, 16, 17, 24

*Moussazadeh v. Tex. Dep’t of Criminal Justice*,  
703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 9

*National Association of Farmworkers Organizations v. Marshall*,  
628 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 62

*Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service*,  
535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc) ..... 15

*Newland v. Sebelius*,  
881 F.Supp.2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012) ..... 72

*O'Brien v. HHS*,  
894 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (E.D. Mo. 2012)..... 33

*Qutb v. Strauss*,  
11 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 49

*Roberts v. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984) ..... 53

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 46

*Rumsfeld v. FAIR Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006) ..... 40, 41

*San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill*,  
360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 16

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
374 U.S. 398 (1963) ..... 15, 16, 17

*Shrum v. City of Coweta, Okla.*,  
449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 46

*Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas*,  
560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 16

*Spring Street Partners-IV, L.P. v. Lam*,  
--- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 5012436 (5th Cir. Sep. 13, 2013)..... 23

*St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago*,  
502 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 51

*Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.*,  
132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012) ..... 69

*Texas v. E.P.A.*,  
690 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 63, 64, 66

*Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 17, 71

*U.S. Steel Corp. v. E.P.A.*,  
595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979) ..... 57, 62

<i>United States v. Cain</i> , 583 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	60
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	16
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	69
<i>University of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	39
<i>Washington v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 901 F.2d 1281 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	45
<i>Wilson v. Birnberg</i> , 667 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	46
<i>Wirzburger v. Galvin</i> , 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005).....	50
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	15, 16, 17, 50
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 551(4) .....	57
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	58
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	63
26 U.S.C. § 4980D.....	57
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	57
42 U.S.C. § 18023.....	23, 66, 68, 70
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....	57, 59
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92.....	57, 60
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2012, 125 Stat. 786, 1111 (2011) .....	66, 67

**Other Authorities**

115 Cong. Rec. S11985..... 28

148 Cong. Rec. H6566..... 70

148 Cong. Rec. H6566-01..... 67

155 Cong. Rec. S12106..... 28

155 Cong. Rec. S12265..... 28

CCCU, Members and Affiliates..... 65

CCCU, Profile of U.S. Post-Secondary Education..... 65

*Dorland’s Illustrated Medical Dictionary* (30th ed. 2003) ..... 69

The Forum, *A Conversation with Kathleen Sebelius, U.S. Secretary of Health & Human Services* (April 8, 2013) ..... 48, 63, 64

Janet Amundson Romich, *An Illustrated Guide to Veterinary Medical Terminology* (3d ed. 2009) ..... 69

Judith C. Gallagher, *Protecting the Other Right to Choose: The Hyde-Weldon Amendment*, 5 Ave Maria L. Rev. 527, 528-30 (2007) ..... 70

Robin Marty, “Sebelius: ‘We Are In A War’” *RH Reality Check* (Oct. 6, 2011) ..... 47

Michael W. McConnell, *Reflections on Hosanna-Tabor*, 35 *Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y* 821, 833-37 (Summer 2012)..... 48

*Stedman’s Medical Dictionary* 4 (28th ed. 2006)..... 69

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 802..... 23

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a)..... 6, 23, 24
